selling at retail or offering motor oil for retail sale in this state shall:

(a) Post a notice indicating the nearest location, or a location within 10 miles of the point of sale, where used motor oil may be returned for recycling or reuse; or

(b) Provide a collection tank at the point of sale for the deposit and collection of used motor oil.

The notice of recycling location shall be posted on or adjacent to the motor oil display itself and shall be at least 8 1/2 inches by 11 inches in size. If a collection tank is available on the premises a sign of similar size shall be placed on or adjacent to the motor oil display informing the public that a collection tank is available, unless prohibited by local ordinance.

Sec. 3. [325.816] PENALTY. Any person violating this act shall be guilty of a petty misdemeanor.

Sec. 4, EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective January 1, 1978.

Approved May 6, 1977.

CHAPTER 69-S.F.No.640

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the county of Hennepin; permitting longer duration contracts for goods and services entered into by the county of Hennepin; amending Laws 1969, Chapter 476, Section 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1969, Chapter 476, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. HENNEPIN COUNTY; CONTRACTS FOR GOODS AND SERVICES. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1967, Chapter 383, the county board of commissioners of Hennepin county may:

(a) contract for goods and services for a term which may be for a period of one year; such one year period may cover portions of two fiscal years of the county <u>not</u> in <u>excess</u> of seven years; and

(b) contract for the leasing of real property from individuals, private or public corporations, or other governmental agencies for a period of no longer than five years duration.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon approval of the Hennepin county board of commissioners and compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 6, 1977. Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u> deletions by strikeout